Net cash inflow from financing activities  (156,745)  (135,907)  (110,813)

Net increase (decrease) in cash held  (78,214)  16,060   64,488

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period  165,702   149,642   85,154

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period  87,488   165,702   149,642

Investors should note that past results are not a guarantee of future performance.

The figures shown above have been translated from the US Dollar reported figures of Pro Ag into Australian

Dollars using the average annual USD:AUD for the respective years ended 31 March 2015, 2016 and 2017.

 Appendix A – Historical and Pro Forma Financial Information

CROPLOGIC LIMITED
PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT 31 MARCH 2017

 CropLogic  Pro Ag

Subsequent
events

Pro forma
adjustments

minimum

Pro forma
adjustments

maximum

Pro forma
minimum

Pro forma
maximum

  Audited  Audited  Unaudited  Unaudited  Unaudited  Unaudited  Unaudited

 Note 31-Mar-17  28-Apr-17  31-Mar-17  31-Mar-17  31-Mar-17  31-Mar-17  31-Mar-17

   AU$   AU$   AU$   AU$   AU$   AU$   AU$

Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 4 79,830   76,633   1,053,726   4,390,099   7,202,104   5,600,287   8,412,292
Trade and other receivables 5 30,507   25,287   -   -   -   55,794   55,794

Inventory  22,231   -   -   -   -   22,231   22,231

Total current assets  132,567   101,920   1,053,726   4,390,099   7,202,104   5,678,312   8,490,317

Non-current assets

Property, plant & equipment   6 39,400   386,376   -   -   -   425,776   425,776

Intangibles   7 1,094,215   -   2,366,423   -   -   3,460,638   3,460,638

Total current assets  1,133,615   386,376   2,366,423   -   -   3,886,414   3,886,414

Total assets  1,266,182   488,296   3,420,149   4,390,099   7,202,104   9,564,726   12,376,731

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 8 877,719   69,963   -   -   -   947,682   947,682

Borrowings 9 360,486   133,912   (301,672)   -   -   192,726   192,726
Financial liabilities 3,10  -   -   526,243   -   -   526,243   526,243

Other creditors  9,045   -   -   -   -   9,045   9,045

Total current liabilities  1,247,251   203,875   224,571   -   -   1,675,697   1,675,697

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 9 423,238   -   -   -   -   423,238   423,238

Financial liabilities 3,10  -   -   723,757   -   -   723,757   723,757
Convertible Loan 11 303,509   -   2,718,000   (3,021,509)   (3,021,509)   -   -

Total non-current liabilities  726,747   -   3,441,757   (3,021,509)  (3,021,509)  1,146,994   1,146,994

Total liabilities  1,973,998   203,875   3,666,328   (3,021,509)  (3,021,509)  2,822,691   2,822,691

Net assets  (707,816)  284,421   (246,179)  7,411,608   10,223,613   6,742,034   9,554,039

[…]

Financial liabilities   -  1,250,000  1,250,000

CropLogic financial liabilities as at 31 March 2017   -   -

Subsequent events are summarised as follows:

Current portion of contingent consideration
recognised on the Acquisition

1(i), 3
 526,244  526,244

Non-current portion of contingent consideration
recognised on the Acquisition

1(i), 3
 723,757  723,757

Pro-forma financial liabilities   1,250,000  1,250,000

The contingent consideration results from the Acquisition, which has been treated as a business
combination in accordance with AASB 3 Business Combinations. The contingent consideration has been
recognised at estimated fair value. The fair value of the contingent consideration has been estimated on a
provisional basis in accordance with paragraph 45 of AASB 3.

 Appendix A – Historical and Pro Forma Financial Information

11. Convertible loans

 Note Audited

 Pro-forma
Min.

Unaudited

 Pro-forma
Max.

Unaudited

  31-Mar-17 31-Mar-17 31-Mar-17

  $ $ $

Convertible Notes  303,509   -   -

CropLogic Convertible Notes as at 31 March 2017   303,509  303,509

Subsequent events are summarised as follows:

Convertible notes issued in the Pre-IPO Raising 1(ii)  2,228,328  2,228,328

Issue 20% Convertible Notes  1(iv)  188,000  188,000

Conversion of short term borrowings from
PowerHouse Ventures to 28 convertible notes

1(iii)
 301,672  301,672

   2,718,000  2,718,000

Adjustments arising in the preparation of the pro
forma statement of financial position are
summarised as follows:

Conversion of Pre-IPO Raising convertible notes 1(xiv)  (2,228,328) (2,228,328)

Conversion 20% Convertible Notes  1(xvi)  (491,509) (491,509)

Conversion of short term borrowings from to 28
Convertible notes by PowerHouse Ventures

1(xv)
 (301,672) (301,672)

  (3,021,509) (3,021,509)

Pro-forma convertible notes   -   -

 Appendix A – Historical and Pro Forma Financial Information

12. Issued Capital

Note

Number of
shares
(Min.)

Pro forma
Min

 $

Number of
shares
(Max.)

Pro forma
Max

 $

Ordinary share capital   36,584 952,722 36,584 952,722

Redeemable Preference Shares  142,824 3,270,562 142,824 3,270,562

CropLogic issued share capital as at 31 March
2017  179,408  4,223,284  179,408  4,223,284

Subsequent events are summarised as follows:

Share split of 36,584 ordinary shares at 282:1 1(vii) 10,137,280   -  10,137,280   -
Conversion of 142,824 Redeemable Preference
Shares to ordinary shares and share split at
282:1 1(vii) 40,276,368   -  40,276,368   -

Issued share capital as at 31 March 2017 post
share split  50,593,056  4,223,284  50,593,056  4,223,284

Promoter Shares associated with the pre-IPO
raising 1(vi) 908,040  181,608  908,040  181,608

Proceeds received from the conversion of options 1(viii) 3,303,348  268,242  3,303,348  268,242

  4,211,388  449,850  4,211,388  449,850

Adjustments arising in the preparation of the pro
forma statement of financial position are
summarised as follows:

Conversion of Pre-IPO Raising convertible notes 1(xiv) 20,454,541  2,228,328  20,454,541  2,228,328

Conversion of PowerHouse Ventures Notes 1(xv) 2,545,455  301,672  2,545,455  301,672

Conversion of 20% Convertible Notes  1(xvi) 1,175,000  491,509  1,175,000  491,509

Fully paid ordinary shares issued at $0.20
pursuant to this Prospectus 1(x) 25,000,000  5,000,000  40,000,000  8,000,000

Cash costs associated with the share issue
pursuant to this Prospectus 1(xi)  -  (609,901)  -  (797,896)

Shares issued to the Lead Manager for
underwriting the minimum Offer 1(xii) 3,750,000  750,000  3,750,000  750,000

Cost of shares issued to the Lead Manager for
underwriting the minimum Offer 1(xii)  -  (750,000)  -  (750,000)

Issue of shares to the Managing Director and
Chief Financial Officer 1(xiii) 540,000  108,000  540,000  108,000

Issue of 1 share under the Cleansing Offer 1(xvii) 1   -  1   -

  53,464,997  7,519,608  68,464,997  10,331,613

Pro-forma issued share capital   108,269,441  12,192,742  123,269,441  15,004,747

13. Reserves

  Audited

 Pro-forma
Min.

Unaudited

 Pro-forma
Max.

Unaudited

  31-Mar-17 31-Mar-17 31-Mar-17

  $ $ $

Reserves  66,866 66,866 66,866

Pro-forma reserves   66,866 66,866

 Appendix A – Historical and Pro Forma Financial Information

13. Reserves (cont.)

(a) Management Performance Rights

On 23 June 2017, the Company issued 1,125,925 Performance Rights in three classes in the following